
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Hayden

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Tuesday, 29 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–3)

Cllrs Kerslake (Chair), Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Clark, Mrs Hones, Kendall, Mynott, 
Mrs Slade and Trump

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

3.  Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 All Wards 13 - 140

4.  External Audit Results Report 2014/15 All Wards 141 - 172

5.  Internal Audit Progress Report All Wards 173 - 268

6.  Strategic Risk Review All Wards 269 - 296

7.  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/2016 All Wards 297 - 302

8.  Transformation and New Ways of Working All Wards 303 - 312

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  IT Transformation and Data Security All Wards 313 - 318

10.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
21.09.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to r
[...]
e free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


67

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 29th June, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Kerslake (Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Trump (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Substitute Present

Cllr Reed (substituting for Cllr Mrs Murphy)
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (substituting for Cllr Kendall)
Cllr Wiles (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)

Also Present

Cllr Poppy
Cllr Ms Rowlands

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Helen Gregory - Interim Head of Housing
Richard Haynes - BDO, Internal Audit
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Gary Moss - Interim Chief Accountant
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit
Rick Steels - Revenues and Benefits Manager
Steve Summers - Head of Customer Services
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

59. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Murphy with Cllr Reed substituting, Cllr 
Mrs Hones with Cllr Wiles substituting and Cllr Kendall with Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
substituting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



68

In the absence of the Vice-Chair, it was agreed that Cllr Trump would act as 
Vice-Chair for the duration of this meeting only.

60. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9th March 
2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

61. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 

The report presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  Mr 
Leslie reiterated that the Committee were only being asked to review the 
accounts at this stage.  The Committee would be asked to formally approve 
the financial statements after the completion of the external audit at the next 
meeting in September.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 and Annual Governance 
Statement be reviewed.   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

62. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 

The report presented to the Committee was the Internal Audit Annual report 
for 2014/15.  The report gave a summary of the work performed for the 
2014/15 Annual Audit Plan.  

Cllr Clark raised the issue to revisit training for Members in relation to IT 
transformation and data security that had been previously discussed by Cllr 
Sleep.  The Chair agreed that this would be on the next meeting agenda. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Trump to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Internal Annual Report for 2014/15 be approved by the 
Committee.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To approve the Internal Audit Annual report for 2014/15.

Page 6



69

63. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2014/15 internal audit 
plan that was agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2014 and the 2015/16 
internal audit plan that was agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in 
March 2015.  

The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

The progress report received limited assurance and therefore were included 
as full repor
[...]
ieved and to follow.

 A review of the ICT work programme that supports both of 
the above.

 Liaison with other Chairs (to ensure co-ordination 
particularly any work to be undertaken pre-scrutiny).

3. The following from the 2014/15 work programme be removed for 
2015/16:

 An officer report on the Appointment of an Interim Chief 
Executive.

4. The work programme be reviewed and updated at each meeting of 
the Committee.

5. The Annual Report of the Committee at Appendix C to be taken to 
the next meeting of Ordinary Council.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee prepare an annual scrutiny work programme.  

 

69. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business to discuss.

The meeting ended at 20:40.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



29 September 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the Council’s 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for approval 
following external audit. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 at Appendix A is approved.

2.2 That the Letter of Representation at Appendix B is approved. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The main sections in the Statement are: 

a) Explanatory Foreword 
The purpose of this foreword is to provide an easily understandable guide to the 
most significant matters reported in the accounts. 

b) Movement in Reserves Statement 
This is a summary of the movements in the financial year within the different 
reserves held by the Council. The reserves are analysed into usable reserves 
(i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation) and 
other reserves.

c) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
This account brings together the expenditure and income relating to all
[...]
te and as 
such this may not be a true 
reflection of the adjustment 
required.  This has no overall 
impact on the Council’s reserves.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



29 September 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee 

Audit Results Report 2014/15

Report of: Ernst & Young

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the Committee with the findings of the External 
Auditors in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Audit Results Report 2014/15 at appendix A is agreed.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council’s External Auditors; Ernst & Young have completed their 
audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 and their findings 
are included within the Audit Results Report attached as Appendix A.

3.2 Members are asked to review the Audit Results report and agree its 
contents.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements 
underpins all of the services and priorities of the Council.

5. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section151)
Tel & Email 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

5.1  The financial implication are considered it the report at Appendix A.

Page 141

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

5.2 All relevant legal considerations have been taken fully into account in 
compiling this report. 

6. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Audit Results Report

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 142



Ref: 1597540 

 Brentwood Borough Council 

14 September 2015 

Audit Committee Summary 

For the year ended 31 March 2015 

Audit Results Repor
[...]
 ended 31 
March 2015. 
 
We planned our work in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. Based 
on our risk assessment, we undertook such work as we considered necessary 
to form a view on whether, in all significant respects, the Authority had put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources. 
 
Conclusion 
 
On the basis of our work, having regard to the guidance on the specified 
criteria published by the Audit Commission in October 2014, we are satisfied 
that, in all significant respects, Brentwood Borough Council put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2015. 
 
Certificate 
 

Page 170



We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Brentwood 
Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit 
Commission. 
 
 
 
Debbie Hanson  
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Appointed Auditor 
Luton 
30 September 2015 
 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



29 September 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins – Head of Internal Audit

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report details the progress to date against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2015.

1.2 The report also includes an update on the progress of the implementation 
of the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

1.3 The following reports received limited assurance and therefore are 
included as full reports as supplementary papers to this progress report:

 Payroll (from 2014/15)
 IT Transformation Programme (from 2014/15)
 Accounts Payable

A Counter Fraud Risk Assessment has also been completed and the full 
report has also been include
[...]
ce discuss the top level 
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks are updated to reflect 
the ongoing changes.

5.2 In addition the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure 
that any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed 
appropriately. 

Page 271



6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Effective risk management arrangements will support the Council to 
achieve its corporate priorities.  The process will enable identification of 
risks and issues enabling informed decision making to removed or reduce 
them in order for the priorities to be achieved. 

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)
Tel & Email: 01277 312 542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Support Service
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Effective risk management provides a means of identifying, managing and 
reducing the likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the 
Council.

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Insurance & Risk Management Strategy
Appendix B – Strategic Risk Register
Appendix C – Strategic Risk Register Summary Sheet

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Sue White, Risk and Insurance Officer
Telephone: 01277 312821
E-mail: sue.white@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 272



BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL

INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Contents

1. Policy Statement

2. Introduction

3. Aims and Objectives

4. Insurance Framework

5. Risk Management Framework

6. Roles and Responsibilities

7. Risk Analysis

8. Risk Ranking Table

9. Monitoring arrangements for Key Risks

10. Indicators of Success

Page 273

Appendix A



Insurance & Risk Mgt Strategy 17/09/2015 Page 1

1. Policy Statement

Brentwood Borough Council is committed to the effe
[...]
 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8  COMMENT NOV 14: New performance reports established and 

submitted to F&R committee.  Continue to review approach and 

metrics.   COMMENT JAN 15: No change.  COMMENT JUNE 15: 

Metrics continue to be improved and SLAs introduced. COMMENT 

AUG 15: As per previous report we continue to re-inforce metrics 

and understanding of key drivers for BBC.

Philip Ruck

* L = Likelihood Rating (1 = Low, 5 = High)

* I = Impact Rating (1 = Low, 5 = High)

  Maximum Score 5 x 5 = 25

P
age 295



T
his page is intentionally left blank



29 September 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Work Programme 2015/16

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will be 
delivered both by Members working in groups and through formal 
Committee reports. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee 
will make recommendations to decision making committees and Council 
as necessary. The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation is invited to 
consider its 2015/16 work programme.

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Member/Officer Communications / Members Casework Task 
and Finish Group be removed from the work programme.

2.2 That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme 
2015/16 at appendix A be approved.
 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee agreed its work programme. 

3.2 Committee members are invited by the Chair and Vice-Chair to propose 
topics for inclusion on the work programme. 

3.3 The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will have particular 
regard to the Budget, Corporate Plan, Forward Plan, Council policy and 
significant national issues. The Committee will also seek to include the 
scrutiny of external facing matters that are of significant interest to local 
communities.

Page 297

[...]


10. Appendices to this report

Appendix A – Work Programme 2015/16

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2015-16                APPENDIX A

Topic Committee 
Date

Lead 
Members

Commentary

Annual Work Programme 29 June 2015 Councillors 
Kerslake & 

Murphy

The Chair and Vice-Chair consult the Committee on the scrutiny 
work programme 2015/16.

Hackney Carriage Fare Setting Process 29 June 2015 TBC The Licensing Committee of 13 January 2015 recommended to the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee that a cross party Task and Finish 
Group be established in order to review the process for setting of 
tariffs in respect of Hackney Carriage fares and advise on a future 
programme for tariff setting.

Transformation and New Ways of 
Working

29 Sep 2015 Officer 
Report

This is a vital piece of work and will support and make evident the 
change that is happening within the Council. The review will focus 
on :

 Contact Centre performance and the progression of the 
Customer Access Strategy/  the integration of further 
service areas into the Contact Centre.

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of 
Working programme, highlighting major milestones 
achieved and to follow.

 A review of the ICT work programme that supports both of 
the above.

 Liaison with other Chairs (to ensure co-ordination 
particularly re any work to be undertaken pre-scrutiny).

Budget Scrutiny 29 Sep 2015 TBC Creation of a task and finish group to carry out budget Scrutiny 
work and start with a service review of existing budgets.

Training for Members in relation to IT 
transformation and data security

29 Sep 2015 Officer 
Report

Agreed to be placed on the agenda at the meeting on 29 June 
2015.

Review of the Members Code of Conduct 
with specific reference to, but not limited 
to member engagement with the media.

January 2016 TBC Added to the work programme agenda at the meeting on 29 June 
2015.

Revenues and Benefits shared service 7 March 
2016

Officer 
Report

Officer report on the Revenues and Benefits shared service.

Annual Report of the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee

June 2016 Councillors 
Kerslake & 

Murphy

The constitution requires an annual report on the work programme 
of overview and scrutiny function be prepared for Council.

William Hunter Way lessons learned 
Task and Finish Group

Oct 2016 TBC A follow up report to that presented on 28/10/14 should be taken to 
the Committee in October 2016.

P
age 301

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



29th September 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Transformation and New Ways of Working

Report of: Philip Ruck – Head of Paid Service

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 It is clear that the Council has to transform the way that it conducts its 
business. Advances in technology, changes in legislation and financial 
and other pressures, requires an organisation that is flexible; one which 
meets the needs of its customers but also provides employees of the 
Council with the tools to perform.

1.2 Key to any transformation is ensuring that the Council can continue to 
make the changes it needs to on an on-going basis. This implies an ability 
to adapt and be innovative.

1.3 Phase 1 of the Transformation agenda will focus on the delivery of the 
Customer Access Strategy and New Ways of Working. This is a vital 
piece of work and will support and make evident the change that is 
happening within the Council. This phase focuses on :

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of Working 
programme, highlighting major milestones achieved and to follow.

 Implementation of the Customer Access Strategy and current progress.
 A review of the work programme that supports both of the above.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Agree the approach to 
[...]
ke shape and implemented. 

Page 308



8. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

8.1 Customer Access Strategy

9. Appendices to this report

Appendix A - Phase 1 Transformation Plan Diagram

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Philip Ruck – Head of Paid Service
Telephone: 01277 312569
E-mail: philip.ruck@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 309



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 311

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



29 September 

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 

Protecting Data

Report of: IT Transformation and IT Security

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The work programme to support IT Transformation and IT security falls 
into two themes: “Building a solid foundation” and “My Desktop 
Anywhere”.

1.2 The Council has a duty to protect its data. Further, we must do so in 
order to continue to provide a high level of service to customers. To 
allow this to happen, we need to ensure the availability of ICT systems 
and access to data in a secure and reliable manner. This is provided by 
the IT infrastructure and can be thought of as the foundation to build 
upon.

1.3 In addition, the Council faces challenges including  a continued 
increase in the amount of data being processed and stored, service 
provision to customers outside normal operating times through online 
services, and increasing costs and reduced resources.

1.4 New Ways of Working (NWoW) initiative outlines the need for officers 
to access information in a variety of ways and time periods to support 
changing customer requirements and working patterns. Using 
technology to provide “My Desktop Anywhere” supports NWoW putting 
the power into the department to design and provide their service.

1.5 To support this transformation IT needs to further transform! The 
approach of “high availability by design” should be implemented. The 
aim of high availability is to maximise access to systems and data for 
officers and customers. IT Transformation is delivered through the 
Modern Work Programme. Phase 1 improves current storage and links 
this with Microsoft Azure cloud services to enable the Council to take 
full advantage of the “cloud”.

Page 313

Agenda Item 9



2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the details in this report are noted and the approach of high 
availability by design to IT transformation and security is agreed.

2.2 Schedule an information workshop to inform Members in more 
detail.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 For the purpose of this report IT security can be thought of as protecting 
data so that it is secure from unauthorised access, its integrity is kept 
intact, and its availability is maximised to allow high quality and efficient 
Council service.

3.2 IT Transformation can be considered as updating, replacing or removing 
hardware and software that provides ICT services to officers and 
customers  to ensure cost effective, secure and robust systems.

3.3 The traditional approach to this is becoming increasingly challenging due 
to: 

 increased amount of data being processed and stored
 increased services to customers using online services
 increased costs to support ICT hardware and reduced resources
 providing sustainable ICT services

3.4 The New Ways of Working (NWoW) initiative allows Officers of the Council 
opportunities to adopt modern working practices, which in turn demands 
access to information in a variety of ways and time periods to support 
changing trends and flexible working.

3.5 As the demands placed on Council services evolves, the adoption of “high 
availability by design” for ICT services is recommend to support the needs 
of a modern workforce. This will allow Council departments to make 
informed decisions on how they want to provide services, Business 
Continuity Planning & Disaster Recovery while continuing to provide a high 
level of service to customers in an efficient and cost
[...]
ered through 
internet browsers.
 

4.9 Extending our current data centre into the Microsoft Azure cloud services 
allows us to take advantage of the economies of scales within a world 
class data centre. It also positions the Council, when ready, to take 
advantage of full cloud services and moving all ICT to Microsoft Azure, 
leaving a small footprint to allow management and connection. Instead of 
investing in hardware that we think might be the right size for the demand 
over the next 3 years, cloud services allows scaling up and scaling down 
so that the Council uses and spends money on only what is required. 
Moving to cloud services will be a phased approach to ensure continued 
service delivery, embedding the changing culture of how the Council and 
the customers will consume digital services.

5 Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To provide a robust computing service to support the changing needs of 
the Council’s working practices to support the modern workforce.

5.2 To provide the ‘high availability’ by design to support the overall 
transformation and NWoW as outlined in Audit Scrutiny & 
Transformation Agenda item 9 (29.09.2015).

5.3 To provide a cost effective and sustainable ICT service.

Page 316



5 Consultation

6.1 LB Newham & LB Havering IT (“oneSource”) on design and 
implementation.

7 References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Support Transformation and New Ways of Working initiatives.

8 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director (Section 151)
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 None directly arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Saleem Chughtai, Governance Lawyer – BDT Legal 
Tel & Email: 0208 227 2070 / Saleem.chughtai.org.uk  

8.2 None

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 This will have implications that wi

Minutes of the meeting


164

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Kerslake (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Kendall

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Reed

Apologies

Cllr Barrett
Cllr Slade
Cllr Hones

Substitute Present
Cllr Morrissey (substituting for Cllr Barrett)
Cllr Reed (substituting for Cllr Slade)
Cllr Wiles (substituting for Cllr Hones)

Officers Present

Claire Hayden - Governance & Member Support Officer
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services
Phil Ruck - Head of Paid Service
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer
Tim Huggins - IT Manager
Liana Nicholson - BDO, Internal Audit
Christine Connolly - Ernst & Young, External Audit
Debbie Hanson - Ernst & Young, External Audit

181. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received Cllr Barrett with Cllr Morrisey substituting, Cllr Slade 
with Cllr Reed substituting and Cllr Hones with Cllr Wiles substituting.

182. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



165

The minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29th June 
2015  were approved  and signed  by the Chair as a correct record.

183. Statement of Accounts 2014/2015 

The report presented the Council’s 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for 
approval following external audit.

Cllr Kerslake MOVED that Items 3 and 4 would be discussed and a vote on 
those recommendations would take place at the same time. It was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to combine the vote on these two items

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy to 
agree the recommendations set out in the reports for agenda items 3 and 4:

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved

2. That the letter of Representation (Appendix B) be approved

3. That the Audit Results Report 2014/15 (Appendix A - page 141) be 
agreed.

REASON FOR DECISION

A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements
underpins all of the services and priorities of the Council

184. External Audit Results Report 2014/15 

The report presented to the Committee with the findings of the External 
Auditors in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Account for 
2014/15

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Audit Results Report 2014/15 at appendix A be agreed.

Reasons for Recommendation
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.



166

The meeting was adjourned for 5 mins for the Letter of Representation and  
Statement of Accounts to be signed.

185. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2015/16 internal audit
plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March
2015.

The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation
of the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

The reports received limited assurance and therefore were included as full 
reports as supplementary papers to the progress report:

 Payroll (from 2014/15)
 IT Transformation Programme (from 2014/15)
 Accounts Payable

A Counter Fraud Risk Assessment had also been completed and the full
report had also been included as a supplementary paper for information.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy 
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. to receive and note the contents of the reports.

REASON FOR DECISION

To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan

186. Strategic Risk Review 

The Insurance & Risk Management Strategy had been reviewed and was
submitted to the Committee for approval.

The report updated members of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation
Committee on new, closed or changes to strategic risks.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Wiles and was SECONDED by Cllr Murphy

A vote was taken by a show of hands and is was RESOLVED:

1. To agree the revised Insurance & Risk Management Strategy
(Appendix A).

2.  To agree the updated Strategic Risk Register (Appendix B).

REASON FOR DECISION



167

Risk Management continued to be embedded quarterly within the Senior
Management Team reports, where Heads of Service discuss the top level
risks for their service areas to ensure that the risks were updated to reflect
the ongoing changes.

In addition, the Risk & Insurance Officer will work with managers to ensure
that any new or emerging risks are identified, assessed and managed
appropriately.

187. Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/2016 

The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee be delivered 
both by Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports.

The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will make 
recommendations to decision making committees and Council
as necessary. 

The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation was invited to consider its 2015/16 
work programme.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Murphy

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Member/Officer Communications / Members Casework Task and 
Finish Group report back to the Committee in December 2015 as to the 
feasibility of achieving their objectives.

2. That the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation work programme 2015/16 at 
appendix A be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee agreed its work programme at each meeting of the
Committee.

188. Transformation and New Ways of Working 

The Council has to transform the way that it conducts its business. Advances 
in technology, changes in legislation and financial and other pressures, 
requires an organisation that is flexible; one which meets the needs of its 
customers but also provides employees of the Council with the tools to 
perform.

Key to any transformation is ensuring that the Council can continued to make
the changes needed on an on-going basis. This implied an ability to adapt and 
be innovative.

Phase 1 of the Transformation agenda will focus on the delivery of the



168

Customer Access Strategy and New Ways of Working.

This is a vital piece of work and will support and make evident the change that 
is happening within the Council. This phase focuses on :

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of Working
programme, highlighting major milestones achieved and to follow.

 Implementation of the Customer Access Strategy and current progress.

 A review of the work programme that supports both of the above.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. To Agree the approach to Phase 1 of the Transformation and New Ways 
of Working Programme.

2. To Agree that further progress reports are made to the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee which will update on future workstreams.

REASON FOR DECISION

To formalise and set out transformation phase 1 plan that identifies a clear
and structured approach.

189. IT Transformation and Data Security 

The work programme to support IT Transformation and IT security fell
into two themes: “Building a solid foundation” and “My Desktop
Anywhere”.

The Council has a duty to protect its data. Further, we must do so in
order to continue to provide a high level of service to customers. To
allow this to happen, we needed to ensure the availability of ICT systems
and access to data in a secure and reliable manner. This is provided by
the IT infrastructure and can be thought of as the foundation to build
upon.

In addition, the Council faces challenges including a continued
increase in the amount of data being processed and stored, service
provision to customers outside normal operating times through online
services, and increasing costs and reduced resources.

New Ways of Working (NWoW) initiative outlined the need for officers
to access information in a variety of ways and time periods to support
changing customer requirements and working patterns. Using
technology to provide “My Desktop Anywhere” supports NWoW putting
the power into the department to design and provide their service.



169

To support this transformation IT needed to further transform! The
approach of “high availability by design” should be implemented. The
aim of high availability was to maximise access to systems and data for
officers and customers. IT Transformation is delivered through the
Modern Work Programme. Phase 1 improves current storage and links
this with Microsoft Azure cloud services to enable the Council to take
full advantage of the “cloud”.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and was SECONDED by Cllr Wiles

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the details in this report are noted and the approach of high
availability by design to IT transformation and security is agreed.

2. Schedule an information workshop to inform Members in more
detail.

REASON FOR DECISION

Provision of a robust computing service to support the changing needs of
the Council’s working practices to support the modern workforce.

Provision of  the ‘high availability’ by design to support the overall
transformation and NWoW as outlined in Audit Scrutiny & Transformation 
Agenda item 9 (29.09.2015).

Provision of  a cost effective and sustainable ICT service.

190. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20.53.


